

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GRACE HALAK
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA Zip 19010
215-907-2450
ghalak@baldwinschool.org

WYNNE CONGER
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
484-985-2878
gconger@baldwinschool.org

February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Fourth Amendment seizures encompass and are inextricably related to common-law arrests.....	6
A. The relationship between common-law arrest and Fourth Amendment seizures dates back to the founding of the United States of America.	7
B. Cases which offer expanded definitions of the Fourth Amendment add to rather than contradict this common-law interpretation.	9
II. Common-law arrests, and therefore Fourth Amendment seizures, occur where there is application of physical force, regardless of whether it is successful in restraining the subject.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	7
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	5, 10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 565 U.S. 200 (2012).....	5, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim
Mass. Decl. of Rights of 1780, art. XIV.....	7, 8
Virg. Decl. of Rights of 1776, art. X.....	8

Other Authorities

James Otis, Arguments Against Writs of Assistance (1761).....	8
